

State of New Jersey

Philip D. Murphy *Governor*

Tahesha L. Way Lt. Governor

Office of the Attorney General
DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
Juvenile Justice Commission
P.O. Box 107
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0107

Matthew J. Platkin

Attorney General

Jennifer LeBaron, Ph.D.

Executive Director

TO: County Executives

Detention Administrators

Directors, Boards of County Commissioners

Joanne M. Dietrich, Administrative Office of the Courts

Jennifer N. Sellitti, Office of the Public Defender

FROM: Jennifer LeBaron, Ph₄D.

Executive Director () WWW.

DATE: May 22, 2024

RE: Secondary Notice of Proposed Agency Rulemakings

Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:30-5.2(a)3, the Juvenile Justice Commission (JJC) would like to provide you with notice of two regulatory proposals. The following regulatory proposals, both attached, were published in the May 6, 2024 issue of the New Jersey Register:

- Notice of Proposed Readoption with Amendments to N.J.A.C. 13:92: Proposes to readopt the Manual of Standards for Juvenile Detention Facilities with various technical changes and substantive amendments.
- Notice of Proposed Readoption with Amendments to N.J.A.C. 13:93: Proposes to readopt the Manual of Standards for Juvenile Detention Commitment Programs with various technical changes and substantive amendments.

Comments for either proposal must be submitted by July 5, 2024 and can be submitted by letter to:

Christina O. Broderick Chief, Legal & Regulatory Affairs New Jersey Juvenile Justice Commission 1001 Spruce Street, Suite 202 Trenton, New Jersey 08638

Or by email to:

Regulatory.Affairs@jjc.nj.gov.





cc: Edwin Lee, JJC Deputy Executive Director, Operations
Guy White, JJC Deputy Executive Director, Programs
Lisa Macaluso, JJC Deputy Executive Director, Policy, Research & Planning
Roy Hambrecht, JJC Chief Administrative Officer
Christina O. Broderick, JJC Chief, Legal & Regulatory Affairs